At 1 April 2014 8.7 2.2 3.8 3.8 18.5

Total gains or losses in the income statement

- Realised gains (0.3) (0.5) (0.2) − (1.0)

- Unrealised gains (2.1) 3.1 0.6 (3.6) (2.0)

- Foreign exchange (0.9) − (0.6) (0.2) (1.7)

At 31 March 2015 5.4 4.8 3.6 − 13.8

(Audited) France Australia US UK Other Total

AFS assets £m £m £m £m £m £m

At 1 April 2014 63.7 34.0 14.5 25.2 39.0 176.4

Total gains or losses in the income statement

- Realised gains 1.2 (3.4) − (2.0) (9.8) (14.0)

- Foreign exchange (5.7) (2.0) 1.6 (2.4) (1.7) (10.2)

Total gains or losses in other comprehensive income

- Unrealised gains (7.3) 18.1 (3.6) 5.7 (11.9) 1.0

Purchases 0.1 − − 2.0 (0.1) 2.0

Realisations (2.9) (7.8) − (2.2) (3.6) (16.5)

Transfer between levels (11.3) − − (0.4) (9.9) (21.6)

At 31 March 2015 37.8 38.9 12.5 25.9 2.0 117.1

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of fair values grouped in Level 3 to adjusted earnings multiples in the valuation
models, for a selection of the largest financial assets. It is assumed that the multiple was changed by 10% while all the other
variables were held constant.

30 September 2015

(Unaudited)

Value

£m

+10%

£m
-10%

£m

Investments designated as FVTPL 840.3 973.4 677.6

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value - warrants 21.1 25.9 16.3

AFS financial assets held at fair value 126.2 150.2 102.2

 987.6 1,149.5 796.1

33

Notes to the Half Year Report continued

for the six months ended 30 September 2015

2.   Financial risk management continued

Fair value sensitivity analysis continued

Restated

30 September 2014

(Unaudited)

Value

£m

+10%

£m
-10%

£m

Investments designated as FVTPL 663.2 799.9 526.5

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value - warrants 14.5 19.2 9.8

AFS financial assets held at fair value 124.3 137.2 111.4

 802.0 956.3 647.7

31 March 2015

(Audited)
Value

£m
+10%

£m
-10%

£m

Investments designated as FVTPL 679.8 785.5 546.1

Derivative financial instruments held at fair value - warrants 13.8 18.7 8.9

AFS financial assets held at fair value 117.1 137.0 92.8

 810.7 941.2 647.8

Derivatives
The Group utilises the following derivative instruments for economic hedging purposes:

30 September 2015

(Unaudited) Contract of
underlying

principal
amount £m

 Fair values

Foreign exchange contracts
Asset

£m
Liability

£m

Forward foreign exchange contracts 1,066.3 2.8 (13.2)

Cross currency swaps 490.1 15.0 (10.4)

Interest rate swaps 20.0 2.5 −

Balance at 30 September 2015 1,576.4 20.3 (23.6)

Included in derivative financial instruments is accrued interest on swaps of £1.8m.

Restated

30 September 2014

(Unaudited) Contract of
underlying

principal
amount £m

 Fair values

Foreign exchange contracts
Asset

£m
Liability

£m

Forward foreign exchange contracts 1,394.1 32.2 (4.2)

Cross currency swaps 95.9 7.3 (3.0)

Interest rate swaps 33.5 3.7 −

Balance at 30 September 2014 1,523.5 43.2 (7.2)

Included in derivative financial instruments is accrued interest on swaps of £0.7m.

34

Notes to the Half Year Report continued

For the six months ended 30 September 2015

2.   Financial risk management continued

Derivatives continued

31 March 2015

(Audited) Contract of
underlying

principal
amount £m

 Fair values

Foreign exchange contracts
Asset

£m
Liability

£m

Forward foreign exchange contracts 1,408.9 10.4 (12.7)

Cross currency swaps 74.6 13.3 (0.7)

Interest rate swaps 34.8 3.2 −

Balance at 31 March 2015 1,518.3 26.9 (13.4)

Included in derivative financial instruments is accrued interest on swaps of £0.7m.